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PFI Comments on PSPCL 

True Up of FY 2024-25 & ARR of FY 2026-27

Before : Hon’ble Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission 

Public Hearing 

Power Foundation of India                                                                                                 21/01/2026
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OTHER COMMENTS - UNBUNDLING OF PSPCL

PFI Observations

• PSPCL is carrying out the activity of BOTH Generation and Distribution having 
COMMON BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS – EXACT COST CENTRES CANNOT BE 
ESTABLISHED

• Objective of Unbundling - Enhance transparency and accountability, improving 
performance by addressing the function specific issues, and bringing competition

• Andhra Pradesh & Telangana have further bifurcated DISCOMs into Wheeling and Retail 
business

• Section 131 of the Act mandates reorganization of SEBs inline with the State Govt. 
transfer scheme 

• Section 42 of the Act mandates DISCOMs to and Open Access develop and maintain an 
efficient, co-ordinated & economical distribution system

• Draft Electricity (Amendment) Bill, 2025 has proposed

• De-Regulating 1 MW and above consumers
• non-discriminatory open access to other distribution licensees

Bundled activity 
leads to 

determination 
COST and hence  

Tariff in 
non-scientific 

and 
non-transparent 

manner
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TRUE-UP FY 
2024-25
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SUMMARY: Punjab DISCOM’s True-Up Petition for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Cr.) 

Particulars
Claimed by 

PSPCL
PFI 

Working
To be met through 

Subsidy

Fuel Cost 3,489 3,093 (396)

Power Purchase Cost 29,607 29,264 (343)

Transmission Charges 1,684 1,684 0

Employee Expenses 7,071 3,487 (3,224)

R&M Expenses 884 492 (392)

Interest on Loan 941 633 (309)
Others + Prior Period 
impact 4,482 4,482 0

ARR 48,159 43,495 (4,664)

NTI 1,051 1,051 0

Net ARR 47,108 42,444 (4,664)

Revenue 47,771 50,099 (2,328)

Revenue (Gap)/Surplus 663 7,655 (6,992)

PFI PROPOSED 
REVENUE 

SURPLUS OF 
RS. 7,655 CR. 

AS AGAINST
RS. 665 CR.
CLAIMED BY 

PSPCL
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

A. HIGHER DISTRIBUTION LOSS

DISCOM Claim

Distribution Loss of 13.12%

PFI Observations

• PSERC to approve Distribution Loss as per target :  12.10%

• The loss claimed by PSPCL is higher than the approved 
target, leading to excess energy procurement and higher 
power purchase cost

PFI Remarks 

• DISCOM should consider the normative distribution loss as 
approved by the Commission.

• Excess power purchase cost of ₹343 Cr attributable to higher 
losses should be borne by the Government of Punjab as subsidy 
and not passed on to consumers.
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

B. COLLECTION EFFICIENCY

DISCOM Claim

Audited Accounts, Collection Efficiency : 92%

PFI Observations

• National Average Collection Efficiency- 96.51%.

• Delay in disbursement of Govt. subsidy of ₹3,907 Cr. and 
pending dues from Govt. dept. of ₹2,328 Cr. for FY 2024-25, 
has resulted in lower collection efficiency. 

PFI Remarks 

• Pending Government department dues of ₹2,328 Cr should 
be considered additional to the revenue from sale of 
energy.

• The shortfall arising due to delayed subsidy release should be 
borne by the Government of Punjab and not loaded onto 
consumer tariffs.
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

C. EMPLOYEE EXPENSES

DISCOM Claim

Employee expenses of ₹7,071 Cr. 

PFI Observations

• Employee expenses claimed by PSPCL are very high.

• PFI analysed the Employee Expenses of Haryana & Uttar 
Pradesh. PFI propose Employee Expense as avg. of 
employee expenses per unit sold of UHBVNL, DHBVNL & 
DVVNL as ₹2,851 Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• Employee Expenses should be restricted to ₹2,851 Cr.

• Excess Employee expenses of ₹3,224 Cr should be borne by the State 
Government as subsidy and not passed on to consumers.

Particulars UoM Values 

Avg. employee expense per unit sold 

for FY 2024-25 
Paisa/kWh 4.36 

Sales Proposed by PSPCL  MU 65,449 

Employee expenses as per PFI Rs. Cr. 2,851 

 



Employee Expenses Analysis 
Punjab UP Punjab UP Punjab UP

Particulars PSPCL (Dist.) UHBVNL DHBVNL DVVNL PSPCL (Dist.) UHBVNL DHBVNL DVVNL PSPCL (Dist.) UHBVNL DHBVNL DVVNL
Employee Expenses 5929 1401 1683 567 6102 1,307 1723 379 6075 1586 1862
R&M Expenses 287 94 131 542 356 173 196 583 445 172 222
A&G Expenses 202 113 146 131 173 203 204 130 223 229 196
O&M Expenses 6419 1607 1959 1239 6631 1683 2123 1092 6743 1986 2280
Sales 59301 21655 31008 22194 61122 22,301 31957 24,166 65449 25200 35779
No. of Consumers ('000) 10514 3552 4113 6430 10748 3724 4258 6,205 11270 3771 4394
Employee Expenses  (paise per unit) 10.0 6.5 5.4 2.6 10.0 5.9 5.4 1.6 9.3 6.3 5.2
R&M Expenses  (paise per unit) 0.5 0.4 0.4 2.4 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.4 0.7 0.7 0.6
A&G Expenses  (paise per unit) 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.5
O&M Expenses (paise per unit) 10.8 7.4 6.3 5.6 10.8 7.5 6.6 4.5 10.3 7.9 6.4
Employee Expenses (paise per thousand consumers) 56.4 39.4 40.9 8.8 56.8 35.1 40.5 6.1 53.9 42.0 42.4
R&M Expenses (paise per thousand consumers) 2.7 2.6 3.2 8.4 3.3 4.7 4.6 9.4 3.9 4.6 5.0
A&G Expenses (paise per thousand consumers) 1.9 3.2 3.5 2.0 1.6 5.4 4.8 2.1 2.0 6.1 4.5
O&M Expenses (paise per thousand consumers) 61.1 45.3 47.6 19.3 61.7 45.2 49.9 17.6 59.8 52.7 51.9

O&M Benchmarking True-up FY 2022-23 True-up FY 2023-24 True-up  FY 2024-25

Petition 
not filed

Haryana Haryana Haryana

SERC
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

D. REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

DISCOM Claim

R&M expenses of  ₹884 Cr

PFI Observations

• R&M expenses claimed are not in line with the 
normative norms

• Allowable R&M expenses as per norms work out to 
₹492 Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• R&M expenses should be restricted to ₹492 Cr as per approved norms.

• Excess R&M expenses of ₹392 Cr should be borne by the State 
Government as subsidy and not passed on to consumers.
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

E. INTEREST ON LOAN

DISCOM Claim
Claimed Interest on Loan of ₹1,758 Cr, after considering Capitalisation of 

Shahpur Kandi Project, and Interest on GPF.

PFI Observations

• Shahpur Kandi Project is under construction and has not achieved 
COD; hence capitalisation is not admissible.

• The Commission has already disallowed interest on GPF in the Tariff 
Order for FY 2025-26 as they are Penal in nature.

• Interest on Loan admissible works out to ₹1,291 Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• Interest on Loan should be allowed at   ₹1,291 Cr.

• Excess interest cost of ₹467 Cr should be borne by the 

Government of Punjab as subsidy.
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TRUE-UP FY 2024-25

F. NORMS OF OPERATION OF GENERATING STATIONS

DISCOM Claim

Claimed fuel cost based on actual operational performance 
parameters of GGSSTP & GHTP.

PFI Observations

• PSERC to approve normative Operational Performance 
Parameters as per target

• Fuel cost claimed is ₹3,489 Cr against normative fuel cost 
of ₹3,093 Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• Operational norms as specified by the Commission / CERC 
Regulations should be strictly applied.

• Fuel cost should be allowed at ₹3,093 Cr and excess fuel 
cost of ₹396 Cr should be borne by the Government of Punjab 
as subsidy.
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ARR PETITION FY 2026-
27
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NON-COMPLIANCE OF RESOURCE ADEQUACY 
REGULATIONS

◾ Hon’ble Commission issued Resource Adequacy Regulations, 2024 and directed PSPCL 

• To project / do demand forecasting on hourly or sub-hourly basis

• to utilize state-of-the-art tools, scientific and mathematical methodologies

• to do power procurement planning for Long-term & medium-term

• Ensure optimal procurement generation resource mix, etc.

◾ It is observed that, PSPCL have neither complied with the Resource Adequacy Regulations nor considered CEA Resource 

Adequacy Plan while projecting Sales and Power Procurement for FY 2026-27.

◾ MP-DISCOMs ARR Petition has projected Sales, Source-wise Power availability, surplus power and revenue from sale of surplus 

power on hourly basis. 
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MP- DISCOMs – HOURLY Sales Projection & Power Availability 

Hourly Demand Projections of FY 2026-27 (MU) Hourly Availability Projections of FY 2026-27 (MU)
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Projection of Hourly Scheduling of Solar, Wind, other RE & Thermal Energy

Other Must Run Energy

Solar Energy Wind Energy

Thermal Energy



16

Projection of Hourly Surplus Energy, Market Rate and Revenue 

Surplus/(Deficit) Energy at normative loss level Assumed Market Rate (Rs./kWh

Estimated Surplus Sale  (MU) Estimated Revenue from Hourly Sale of Surplus Power
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NFA approach for Return on Equity… (1/4)

◾ Sub-Section (d) of Section 61 of the Act focus on “safeguarding of consumers' interest and at the same 
time, recovery of the cost of electricity in a reasonable manner”

◾ SERCs Tariff Regulations allows to recover cost of the asset for 25 years and allows split of Capital Cost 
into 70 : 30 :: Debt : Equity. The treatment is as follows:

For 1st 12 years 
• Loan Repayment linked to Depreciation and it’s Interest portion is allowed as separate line item in Fixed Cost.
• Return on Equity without depreciating the equity base

Balance Useful Life of 13 years 
• Loan has been fully repaid whose principal re-payment was linked to Depreciation.
• Depreciation is still allowed as an expense till 25 years but Equity Base is not reduced.
• Till 100% Loan repayment, Depreciation used to reduce the Loan Base, but once loan is fully repaid Depreciation is 

still allowed as an expense in Annual Fixed Charges and RoE is allowed on total Equity Base which is same as 
that on Year 1. 

◾ After 12 years, RoE should be allowed on Net Fixed Asset basis and Equity Base should be reduced 
by Depreciation 

◾ NFA approach already adopted by DERC, GERC, APERC, etc.
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GFA Approach 
Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year

Opening GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Addition Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decapitilisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Closing GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
Opening Accumulated Rs Cr 0 5.25 10.19 14.85 19.23 23.36 27.25 30.91 34.36 37.60
Balance Dep. Rs Cr 90.00 84.75 79.81 75.15 70.77 66.64 62.75 59.09 55.64 52.40
Depreciation Rate % 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83%
Balance useful life Years 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16
Current Year Depreciation Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06
Closing Accumulated Rs Cr 5.25 10.19 14.85 19.23 23.36 27.25 30.91 34.36 37.60 40.66
Average Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 2.63 7.72 12.52 17.04 21.30 25.30 29.08 32.63 35.98 39.13
Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 94.75 89.81 85.15 80.77 76.64 72.75 69.09 65.64 62.40 59.34

Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
Opening Loan Rs Cr 70.00 64.75 59.81 55.15 50.77 46.64 42.75 39.09 35.64 32.40
Repayment during the year Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06
Closing Loan Rs Cr 64.75 59.81 55.15 50.77 46.64 42.75 39.09 35.64 32.40 29.34
Average Loan Rs Cr 67.38 62.28 57.48 52.96 48.70 44.70 40.92 37.37 34.02 30.87

Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
Gross Fixed Asset Rs Cr 100.00 89.81 85.15 80.77 76.64 72.75 69.09 65.64 62.40 59.34
Average Equity Rs Cr 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
Average Capex loan Rs Cr 70.00 62.86 59.61 56.54 53.65 50.93 48.36 45.95 43.68 41.54

Cost of Debt, Rd % 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

Rate of Return on Equity, Re
% 16.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00

Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.80 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
Interest on Loan Rs Cr 5.39 4.98 4.60 4.24 3.90 3.58 3.27 2.99 2.72 2.47
Return on Working Capital Rs Cr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.80 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
Interest on Loan Rs Cr 5.39 4.98 4.60 4.24 3.90 3.58 3.27 2.99 2.72 2.47
Depreciation Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06
Annual Fixed Cost Rs Cr 15.44 14.13 13.45 12.82 12.22 11.66 11.13 10.64 10.17 9.73

Depreciation

Capital Expenditure 

Return on Equity

Interest on Loan

Annual Fixed Cost

Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
Opening GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Addition Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Decapitilisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Closing GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
Opening Accumulated Rs Cr 40.66 43.54 46.25 49.61 52.98 56.34 59.71 63.08 66.44 69.81 73.17 76.54 79.90 83.27 86.63
Balance Dep. Rs Cr 49.34 46.46 43.75 40.39 37.02 33.66 30.29 26.92 23.56 20.19 16.83 13.46 10.10 6.73 3.37
Depreciation Rate % 5.83% 5.83% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54%
Balance useful life Years 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Current Year Depreciation Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37
Closing Accumulated Rs Cr 43.54 46.25 49.61 52.98 56.34 59.71 63.08 66.44 69.81 73.17 76.54 79.90 83.27 86.63 90.00
Average Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 42.10 44.89 47.93 51.30 54.66 58.03 61.39 64.76 68.12 71.49 74.85 78.22 81.59 84.95 88.32
Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 56.46 53.75 50.39 47.02 43.66 40.29 36.92 33.56 30.19 26.83 23.46 20.10 16.73 13.37 10.00

Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
Opening Loan Rs Cr 29.34 26.46 23.75 20.39 17.02 13.66 10.29 6.92 3.56
Repayment during the year Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37
Closing Loan Rs Cr 26.46 23.75 20.39 17.02 13.66 10.29 6.92 3.56 0.19
Average Loan Rs Cr 27.90 25.11 22.07 18.70 15.34 11.97 8.61 5.24 1.88

Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
Gross Fixed Asset Rs Cr 56.46 53.75 50.39 47.02 43.66 40.29 36.92 33.56 30.19 26.83 23.46 20.10 16.73 13.37 10.00
Average Equity Rs Cr 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
Average Capex loan Rs Cr 39.52 37.63 35.27 32.92 30.56 28.20 25.85 23.49 21.14 18.78 16.42 14.07 11.71 9.36 7.00

Cost of Debt, Rd % 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

Rate of Return on Equity, Re
% 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00

Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
Interest on Loan Rs Cr 2.23 2.01 1.77 1.50 1.23 0.96 0.69 0.42 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Return on Working Capital Rs Cr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year Total
Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 105.60
Interest on Loan Rs Cr 2.23 2.01 1.77 1.50 1.23 0.96 0.69 0.42 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.08
Depreciation Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 90.00
Annual Fixed Cost Rs Cr 9.31 8.92 9.33 9.06 8.79 8.52 8.25 7.98 7.72 7.57 7.57 7.57 7.57 7.57 7.57 244.68

Depreciation

Capital Expenditure 

Return on Equity

Interest on Loan

Annual Fixed Cost
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NFA Approach
S.No. Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year

A Opening GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
B Additional Capitalisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C Decapitilisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
D Closing GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
E Average GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

S.No. Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
B Opening Accumulated Rs Cr 0 5.25 10.19 14.85 19.23 23.36 27.25 30.91 34.36 37.60
C Balance Dep. Rs Cr 90.00 84.75 79.81 75.15 70.77 66.64 62.75 59.09 55.64 52.40
D Depreciation Rate % 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83% 5.83%
E Balance useful life Years 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16
F Current Year Depreciation Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06

G
Closing Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 5.25 10.19 14.85 19.23 23.36 27.25 30.91 34.36 37.60 40.66

H
Average Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 2.63 7.72 12.52 17.04 21.30 25.30 29.08 32.63 35.98 39.13

I Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 94.75 89.81 85.15 80.77 76.64 72.75 69.09 65.64 62.40 59.34

S.No. Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
A Opening Loan Rs Cr 70.00 64.75 59.81 55.15 50.77 46.64 42.75 39.09 35.64 32.40
B Repayment during the year Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06
C Closing Loan Rs Cr 64.75 59.81 55.15 50.77 46.64 42.75 39.09 35.64 32.40 29.34
D Average Loan Rs Cr 67.38 62.28 57.48 52.96 48.70 44.70 40.92 37.37 34.02 30.87

S.No. Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
A Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 100.00 89.81 85.15 80.77 76.64 72.75 69.09 65.64 62.40 59.34
B Average Equity Rs Cr 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
C Average Capex loan Rs Cr 70.00 62.86 59.61 56.54 53.65 50.93 48.36 45.95 43.68 41.54

G Cost of Debt, Rd % 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
H Rate of Return on Equity, Re % 16.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
J Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.80 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
K Interest on Loan Rs Cr 5.39 4.98 4.60 4.24 3.90 3.58 3.27 2.99 2.72 2.47

S.No. Particulars UoM 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year 8th Year 9th Year 10th Year
A Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.80 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
B Interest on Loan Rs Cr 5.39 4.98 4.60 4.24 3.90 3.58 3.27 2.99 2.72 2.47
D Depreciation Rs Cr 5.25 4.94 4.66 4.38 4.13 3.89 3.66 3.45 3.25 3.06
F Annual Fixed Cost Rs Cr 15.44 14.13 13.45 12.82 12.22 11.66 11.13 10.64 10.17 9.73

Interest on Loan

Return on Equity

Annual Fixed Cost _ RoE on NFA Basis

Capital Expenditure 

Depreciation

S.No. Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
A Opening GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
B Additional Capitalisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C Decapitilisation Rs Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
D Closing GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
E Average GFA Rs Cr 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

S.No. Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
B Opening Accumulated Rs Cr 40.66 43.54 46.25 49.61 52.98 56.34 59.71 63.08 66.44 69.81 73.17 76.54 79.90 83.27 86.63
C Balance Dep. Rs Cr 49.34 46.46 43.75 40.39 37.02 33.66 30.29 26.92 23.56 20.19 16.83 13.46 10.10 6.73 3.37
D Depreciation Rate % 5.83% 5.83% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54% 1.54%
E Balance useful life Years 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
F Current Year Depreciation Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37

G
Closing Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 43.54 46.25 49.61 52.98 56.34 59.71 63.08 66.44 69.81 73.17 76.54 79.90 83.27 86.63 90.00

H
Average Accumulated 
Depreciation Rs Cr 42.10 44.89 47.93 51.30 54.66 58.03 61.39 64.76 68.12 71.49 74.85 78.22 81.59 84.95 88.32

I Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 56.46 53.75 50.39 47.02 43.66 40.29 36.92 33.56 30.19 26.83 23.46 20.10 16.73 13.37 10.00

S.No. Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
A Opening Loan Rs Cr 29.34 26.46 23.75 20.39 17.02 13.66 10.29 6.92 3.56
B Repayment during the year Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37
C Closing Loan Rs Cr 26.46 23.75 20.39 17.02 13.66 10.29 6.92 3.56 0.19
D Average Loan Rs Cr 27.90 25.11 22.07 18.70 15.34 11.97 8.61 5.24 1.88

S.No. Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year
A Asset Net of Depreciation Rs Cr 56.46 53.75 50.39 47.02 43.66 40.29 36.92 33.56 30.19 26.83 23.46 20.10 16.73 13.37 10.00
B Average Equity Rs Cr 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 26.63 23.27 19.90 16.54 13.17 9.81
C Average Capex loan Rs Cr 39.52 37.63 35.27 32.92 30.56 28.20 25.85 23.49 21.14 18.78 16.42 14.07 11.71 9.36 7.00

G Cost of Debt, Rd % 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
H Rate of Return on Equity, Re % 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
J Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 3.73 3.26 2.79 2.32 1.84 1.37
K Interest on Loan Rs Cr 2.23 2.01 1.77 1.50 1.23 0.96 0.69 0.42 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

S.No. Particulars UoM 11th Year 12th Year 13th Year 14th Year 15th Year 16th Year 17th Year 18th Year 19th Year 20th Year 21st Year 22nd Year 23rd Year 24th Year 25th Year Total
A Return on Equity Rs Cr 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 3.73 3.26 2.79 2.32 1.84 1.37 95.71
B Interest on Loan Rs Cr 2.23 2.01 1.77 1.50 1.23 0.96 0.69 0.42 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.08
D Depreciation Rs Cr 2.88 2.71 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 90.00
F Annual Fixed Cost Rs Cr 9.31 8.92 9.33 9.06 8.79 8.52 8.25 7.98 7.72 7.09 6.62 6.15 5.68 5.21 4.74 234.78

Interest on Loan

Return on Equity

Annual Fixed Cost _ RoE on NFA Basis

Capital Expenditure 

Depreciation
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NFA approach for Return on Equity… (2/4)

◾ GFA approach leads DISCOMs to earn return on depreciated assets. Once the loan is fully 
repaid, further depreciation must reduce the Equity component as still depreciation is allowed 
to be recovered in Fixed Cost even after full repayment of loan.

◾ PFI analyzed the GFA vs NFA approach by considering an example of Rs. 100 investment with 
useful life of 25 years, cost of Debt as 8% & Return on Equity as 16%. Fixed cost to be passed 
on to consumers during the useful life of asset is as follows:

Particulars Under GFA Approach Under NFA approach

RoE 106 96

Interest on Loan 49 49

Depreciation 90 90

Total (Rs. Cr.) 245 235
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SUMMARY: Punjab DISCOM’s ARR Petition for FY 2026-27 (Rs. Cr.) 

Particulars Claimed by PSPCL To be allowed Variation

Fuel Cost 4,066 3,401 (665)
Power Purchase Cost 32,122 31,477 (645)

Transmission Charges 3,817 3,817 0

Interest on Loan 1,021 840 (180)
Interest on Working Capital 391 817 426
Employee Expenses 7,881 3,672 (4,210)

Others 4,118 4,118 0
ARR 53,416 48,141 (5,274)
NTI 1,051 1,051 0
Net ARR 52,365 47,090 (5,274)
Revenue 53,850 53,264 (586)
Revenue (Gap)/Surplus 1,485 6,174 4,689

PFI Proposed Revenue Surplus of Rs. 6,174 Cr. as against Rs. 1,485 Cr. Claimed by PSPCL for FY 2026-27. 
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

A. UNMETERED SALES

DISCOM claim

Projected 6% growth in Agricultural Pump sets sales

PFI Observations

AP consumption continues to be largely unmetered 
despite repeated Commission direction of 100% 

metering.

PFI Remarks 

• PFI proposed to consider Agri sales as 15,916 MU and proposed an action 

plan to meter unmetered sales in next 5 years 

Particulars Projected by PSPCL Proposed by PFI Difference  
CAGR Growth 6% 3.20% (2.8%) 
Unmetered AP Sales 
(MU) 

16,790 15,916 (874) 

Total Sales (MU) 74,308 73,434 (874) 
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PFI action plan

◾ PFI has proposed an action plan under which all the unmetered AP consumers will be metered within next 5 years

Particulars 
FY  

2024-25 
* 

FY  
2025-26 

** 

CAGR Growth- 5 
yr (FY 2024-25 
vs FY 2019-20) 

FY  
2026-27 

FY  
2027-28 

FY  
2028-29 

FY  
2029-30 

FY  
2030-31 

Claimed 
by 
PSPCL 

Unmetered 
AP Sale 

14,818 15,411  16649 17648 18707   

Metered 
AP Sale 

125 131  141 149 158   

Total 14,943 15,542  16790 17797 18865   

Approve
d by 
PSERC 

Unmetered 
AP Sale 

14,818 15,411 2.38% 12,623 9,693 6,616 3,387 - 

Metered 
AP Sale 

125 131 4.97% 3,293 6,687 10,328 14,228 18,402 

Total 14,943 15,542 2.40% 15,916 16,381 16,944 17,615 18,402 
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

B. DISTRIBUTION LOSS

DISCOM claim

Proposed distribution loss of 12.75%, based on actual loss of FY 
2024–25.

PFI Observations

• There is no Commission-approved target for 
FY 2026–27.

• Other DISCOMs with similar consumer mix have achieved single-
digit distribution losses.

• The Commission-approved target for FY 2025–26 is 11.90%.

PFI Remarks 

• Distribution loss for FY 2026–27 should be considered at 11.43%, based

on Commission’s loss trajectory and ongoing CAPEX and RDSS loss

reduction works.

• Additional power purchase cost due to higher losses claimed by PSPCL

should be borne by the Government of Punjab as subsidy.

Particulars FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30

Actual Distribution Loss 
claimed by PSPCL

12.75% 12.50% 12.20%

Distribution Loss proposed 
by PFI

11.43% 10.97% 10.50% 10.03%
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◾ PFI proposed a distribution loss trajectory for PSPCL for the period FY 2026-27 to FY 2029-30 as follows:

◾ In view of above, PFI proposed the Hon’ble Commission to consider Distribution Loss as 11.43% for FY 2026-27 against the
proposed distribution loss of 12.75%.

Particulars FY  
2020-21 

FY  
2021-22 

FY  
2022-23 

FY  
2023-24 

FY  
2024-25 

FY  
2025-26 

FY  
2026-27 

FY 
 2027-28 

FY  
2028-29 

FY  
2029-30 

AT&C Loss under RDSS 18.03% 16.50% 15.00% 14.00% 13.50%           
Actual Distribution Loss 
claimed by PSPCL 

12.99% 12.59% 12.76% 11.81% 13.12% 12.95% 12.75% 12.50% 12.20% 
  

Distribution Loss approved by 
Commission 

  12.34% 12.04% 12.30% 12.10% 11.90%       
  

Distribution Loss proposed 
by PFI 

        12.10% 11.90% 11.43% 10.97% 10.50% 10.03% 

 

Particulars 
Projected by 

PSPCL Proposed by PFI Difference  

Distribution Loss 12.75% 11.43% (1.32%) 
Collection 
Efficiency 

0 99.50%  
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

C. NORMS OF OPERATION OF THERMAL GENERATING STATIONS

DISCOM claim

• Proposed relaxation in operational norms for thermal 
generating stations and computed fuel cost accordingly.

• Fuel cost claimed is ₹4,066 Cr for FY 2026–27.

PFI Observations

• PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2025 mandate adoption of CERC norms
for operation of generating stations.

• Allowing relaxed norms leads to inflated fuel cost.
• Fuel cost based on normative parameters works out to ₹3,401 

Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• Fuel cost should be allowed at ₹3,401 Cr based on normative 

operational parameters.

• Excess fuel cost of ₹665 Cr should be borne by the 

Government of Punjab as subsidy.
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

D. POWER PURCHASE COST

DISCOM claim

Projected Power Purchase Cost of ₹32,122 Cr. 

PFI Observations

• In nine months of FY 2025–26, monthly FPPAS has been negative, 
indicating no cost escalation.

• Recent GoI notification on removal of compensation cess and GST 
rationalisation on coal is expected to reduce generation cost.

• Revised energy requirement based on PFI’s sales and loss assumptions 
is lower than PSPCL’s projection.

PFI Remarks 

• Fixed cost and ECR should be considered same as FY 
2025–26, without escalation.

• Power Purchase Cost should be reduced by ₹645 Cr in line 
with revised energy requirement.

• Additional cost claimed by PSPCL should be borne by the 
State Government as subsidy.

Sr. 
No. 

Source of 
Power 

Power 
Scheduled as 

per PSPCL 
(MU) 

Surplus 
Energy 
(MU) 

Energy 
Charge Rate 
(Rs./kWh) 

Excess Power 
Purchase 

Cost (Rs. Cr) 

1 
Pragati-III Gas 
Plant Bawana 

767 767 6.13 470 

2 
NCTPS Unit–
2C 

18 18 4.71 9 

3 Unchahar–II 395 395 4.19 166 
4 Unchahar–II 101 101 4.17 42 

5 
Talwandi 
Sabo TPS 

15,320 1,031 4.16 429 

 Total   2,312   645 
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

E. Renewable Purchase Obligation

DISCOM claim

Projected shortfall of 5250 MU at 36% consolidated RPO Target 

PFI Observations

• RPO Trajectory by Hon’ble Commission is not in line with MoP RPO 
Trajectory notified on 23/10/2023.

• Every source of Renewable Energy is important to provide the RTC 
power to consumers 

• PSPCL proposed to procure 5700 MU short-term Power 

PFI Remarks 

• Request the Hon’ble Commission to align the RPO with MoP
Trajectory

• Direct PSPCL to fulfil RPO target and explore option to 
procure 5700 MU (shortfall) from renewable energy
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

F. INTEREST ON LOAN 

DISCOM claim

Interest on Loan of ₹1,021 Cr.

PFI Observations

• Interest cost has not been computed strictly as per regulatory 

provisions.

• PSPCL has included inadmissible components such as higher 

capitalization and guarantee-related charges.

• Admissible Interest on Loan works out to ₹840 Cr.

PFI Remarks 

• Interest on Loan should be allowed at ₹840 Cr.

• Excess interest cost of ₹180 Cr should be borne by the 

Government of Punjab as subsidy.
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

G. INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL 

DISCOM claim

Interest on Working Capital of ₹391 Cr for FY 2026–27.

PFI Observations

• Outstanding Subsidy of Rs. 9,800 Cr. and pending Govt. dept. dues of 

Rs. 2,328 Cr.

• Huge dues resulted in additional financial burden on stressed 

DISCOM.

• Request Commission to allow actual Interest on Working Capital.

PFI Remarks 

• Interest on Working Capital should be allowed at ₹817 Cr.

• Excess interest cost of ₹426 Cr should be allowed by the 

Commission. 
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ARR PETITION FOR FY 2026-27

H. ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS (ESS)

DISCOM claim

PSPCL has not proposed any Energy Storage capacity addition during FY 
2026–27.

PFI Observations

• As per CEA Resource Adequacy Plan, Punjab requires 262 MW / 1048 

MWh of storage by FY 2027–28.

• Absence of ESS planning may increase reliance on high-cost peak 

power.

PFI Remarks 

• PSPCL should be directed to initiate Energy Storage 
procurement in line with CEA projections.

• ESS should be integrated into power procurement planning to 
optimize power purchase cost.
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Thank You!

Power Foundation of India requests Hon’ble PSERC to consider our 
prayers which we have submitted as comments/suggestions related 
to True-up Petition for FY 2024-15 and ARR Petition for FY 2026-27 

vide our Letter dated 30/12/2025


